ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Shillong the 16th June, 2015

No. SW(S) 54/98/67:-In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 of the Sexual Harassment-of Women at Work place (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 (Central Act No. 14 of 2013), the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to notify the District Magistrates of the 11 (eleven) Districts of the State of Meghalaya to excise the powers or discharge functions under this Act within their respective jurisdiction with effect from the date of issue of this notification.

The District Magistrate of the District concerned shall constitute a Committee known as the 'Local Complaints Committee' to receive complaints of sexual harassment from establishment where the Internal Complaints Committee has not been constituted due to having less than ten workers or if the complaints is against the employer himself.

The District magistrate shall constitute the Local Complaints Committee as under Section 7 (1) (a) upto (d) of the aforesaid Act immediately.

> Sd/-P.W. Ingty Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department

Memo No. SW(S) 54/98/67-A, Copy to: -

Dated Shillong the 16th June, 2015

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister Govt. of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Minister I/C. Social Welfare for kind information of the Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, I/c. Home (Police) Department for information of the Additional Chief Secretary.
- 5. The Principal Secretaries of all Administrative Departments.
- 6. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel Department for information.
- 7 All Heads of Department.
- 8. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication of the notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners / District Officers concerned for information and further necessary action.
- 10. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong.

Director General of Police.

By order, etc.

Under Secretary to the e Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.

NNNN